

No. 21-427

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM FREDERICK LAMOUREUX
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor
General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N Sanders
Helena, MT 59602
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. No genuine First Amendment conflicts exist in state and federal courts regarding electronic harassment statutes	6
A. Category One: prohibitions on conduct un- dertaken with the intent to instill fear.....	8
B. Category Two: prohibitions on annoying phone calls	11
C. Category Three: prohibitions on annoying speech made with specific intent and that is likely to annoy.....	13
II. This Court already declined to address this ex- act “split.”	18

III. The Montana Supreme Court correctly upheld Montana’s Privacy in Communications Act.....	20
IV. This case is not the vehicle to address Lam- oureux’s perceived split of authorities	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolles v. People</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Col. 1975)	14, 19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Constantino v. State</i> , 255 S.E.2d 710 (Ga. 1979)	10, 18
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	2
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	20, 24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	23
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 851 (Md. 2001)	9
<i>Gilbreath v. State</i> , 650 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1995)	11
<i>Gormley v. Director, Connecticut State Dep't of Adult Probation</i> , 449 U.S. 1023 (1980)	18, 19

<i>Gormley v. Director, Connecticut State Dep't of Probation</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	7
<i>Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	20, 21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	23
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. V. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	23
<i>Mercer v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 809 P.2d 404 (Cal. 1991)	3
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	19
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 549 N.E.2d 1166 (N.Y. 1989)	15

<i>People v. Dupont</i> , 107 A.D.2d 247 (N.Y. 1985)	15
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977).....	12, 18
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U. S. 92 (1972).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	20, 22
<i>Roth v. United State</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	26
<i>Schlagler v. Phillips</i> , 985 F.Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)), <i>abrogated in part by Wilson v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	10
<i>Shackelford v. Shirley</i> , 948 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	7

<i>State v. Asmussen</i> , 668 N.W.2d 725 (S.D. 2003).....	9
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 601 P.2d 766 (Or. 1979)	14, 18
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 857 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2004).....	12
<i>State v. Dronso</i> , 279 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 1979)	12, 13, 18
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013).....	21, 24
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 382 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1980)	11, 18, 24, 26
<i>State v. Kipf</i> , 450 N.W.2d 397 (Neb. 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Lamoureux</i> , 485 P.3d 192 (Mont. 2021).....	21, 24
<i>State v. Lilburn</i> , 875 P.2d 1036 (Mont. 1994).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 78 A.3d 55 (Conn. 2013).....	16

<i>State v. Rucker</i> , 987 P.2d 1080 (Kan. 1999).....	9
<i>State v. Ruona</i> , 321 P.2d 615 (Mont. 1958) <i>overruled in part</i> , <i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 239 P.3d 949 (2010)	2, 3
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2012)	17
<i>State v. Whitesell</i> , 13 P.3d 887 (Kan. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bowker</i> , 372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1182 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Virgin Islands v. Vanterpool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	24
<i>Vives v. New York</i> , 305 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y 2003).....	15

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend I	1
U.S. Const. amend XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Cal. Vehicle Code § 23152(a).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 365.16(1)(b).....	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3438 (2000), <i>repealed by</i> 1020 Kan. Sess. Laws 136	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3438(a) (2000), <i>repealed by</i> 1020 Kan. Sess. Laws 136	8
Md. Code (1957, 1996 Repl. Vol., 2000 Cum. Supp.), Article 27, § 123	9
Mont. Code. Ann. § 45-8-213.....	1, 22
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-401.....	2
